

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JUDITH FREI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TARO PHARMACEUTICALS (USA) INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Kirk Wood <i>Counsel of Record</i> WOOD LAW FIRM, LLC P. O. Box 382434 Birmingham, AL 35238 (205) 612-0243 kirk@woodlawfirmllc.com	Samuel C. Cole SAM COLE LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC 4421 Kelly Drive Richardson, TX 75082 (361) 649-2734 samcolelegalservices@gmail.com
--	---

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: October 29, 2021

THE LEX GROUP^{DC} ♦ 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. ♦ Suite 500, #5190 ♦ Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 856-4419 ♦ www.thelexgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, REGULATORY, & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background facts	2
B. The district court holds that Plaintiffs' failure-to-warn-via- Medication-Guide claims is preempted and does not permit leave to replead, because repleading would be futile	3
C. The Second Circuit affirms, holding that Plaintiffs' failure-to-warn-via- Medication-Guide claim is preempted	4
D. Proceedings after decision.....	4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The Second Circuit's Decision Implicates Important Constitutional Issues That Have Not Been Settled by this Court	5
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring	8
CONCLUSION	9
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Summary Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit entered April 20, 2021	1a
Opinion and Order of The United States District Court For the Southern District of New York Re: Granting Motion to Dismiss entered March 10, 2020.....	10a
Judgment of The United States District Court For the Southern District of New York entered March 11, 2020.....	32a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered June 21, 2021	35a
U.S. CONST. amend. V	37a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	6
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	6
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	5, 6
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 7
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	2, 6
<i>Spiegel v. Bekowies</i> , 669 F. App’x 38 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Stelly v. Zydus Pharm. United States</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00570, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56380 (W.D. La. 2021)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 2, 5, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)	4
U.S.C.S. SUPREME CT. R. 13(1)	5
U.S.C.S. SUPREME CT. R. 13(3).....	5

REGULATION

21 C.F.R. § 208.24.....	4, 7
